After completion of Capital Injection, no party shall, without the prior consent of the other party:
(a) inject further capital to Aiyihang;
(b) transfer its/his equity interest in Aiyihang; and
(c) create or permit to arise any mortgage, pledge or any other form of security or encumbrance on his/its

equity interest in Aiyihang.
Other Terms
Upon payment of First Payment, the Company shall pay to the Vendor a sum of RMB3,000,000 (equivalent to
approximately HK$3,029,691) in return for the Vendor agreeing not to dispose of more than 10% of the
Consideration Shares each year during the period from the issue of the Consideration Shares to 31 December
2009. No restriction was imposed on the use of such sum and it will be repaid in full by the Vendor to the
Company unconditionally on or before 31 March 2010 without interest.
There is no arrangement or intention to appoint the Vendor as a Director under the Equity Transfer Agreement.
Shareholding Structure
The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after Completion.

As at the date of Immediately
Shareholder this announcement after Completion

Number Number
of Shares % of Shares %

Mr. HUNG Wei-Pi, John (Note A) 162,404,000 40.03 162,404,000 38.71
Mr. FRESCO Douglas

Charles Stuart (Note A) 50,524,000 12.45 50,524,000 12.044
Directors (Note B) 24,908,000 6.13 24,908,000 5.94
Vendor 0 0 13,660,442 3.26
Public 167,999,000 41.40 167,999,000 40.06

Total 405,835,000 100.00 419,495,442 100.00

Note A: Including the interest of their respective associate

Note B: Excluding the interest of Mr. John Hung and Mr. Fresco
Conditions of the Equity Transfer Agreement
Completion of the Equity Transfer Agreement is conditional upon, among other things, the following being
fulfilled:
(a) Completion of Loan Conversion and after completion of Loan Conversion, the net assets value of Aiyihang

shall be not less than RMB12,500,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$12,623,712.38);
(b) Completion of Registration. Application for Registration shall only take place after Loan Conversion has

been completed; and